## OF INDIAN LAKE BOROUGH

WHEREAS, Indian Lake Borough is concerned with the public health and safety, and the protection of the environment; and

WHEREAS, the preservation of the natural scenic, and aesthetic values of the environment are uniquely important to the wellbeing of Indian Lake Borough; and

WHEREAS, the people of Indian Lake Borough have a right to clean air, pure water and to the preservation of the natural scenic, historic and aesthetic values of the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Conservation & Natural Resources is authorized to make grants under the Keystone Recreation, Park & Conservation Act (Act 50 of July 2, 1993) to municipalities and other appropriate organizations for the purpose of river conservation, protection and the establishment of a "Pennsylvania Rivers' Conservation Registry"; and

WHEREAS, the Conemaugh Valley Conservancy has submitted an application for funding under the Rivers Conservation program sponsored by the Pennsylvania Department of Conservation & Natural Resources, with the goal of including the rivers in the Kiskee - Conemaugh River Basin on the Pennsylvania Rivers' Conservation Registry; and

WHEREAS, Indian Lake is within the confines of the Kiskee - Conemaugh River Basin; and

WHEREAS, the health of the rivers within the Kiskee - Conemaugh River Basin directly effect the ecological health of Indian Lake; and

WHEREAS, Conemaugh Valley Conservancy will act in concert with Indian Lake Borough as the "project team leader"; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the "project team leader" to involve Indian Lake Borough and other interested parties and citizens in the preparation of this "River Conservation Plan" in the Kiskee - Conemaugh River Basin; and

WHEREAS, participation in this River Conservation Plan will not require the appropriation of Borough funds; and

WHEREAS, no Borough funds are appropriated for such participation.

day of

By:

Sarry

Mayor

Mayor

Examined and approved this 9th